
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 08, 2015

SPECIAL, 9/8/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on September 08, 2015, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 08, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
September 08, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 08th day of September 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and possibly approve a turn–key installation purchase of a Gen-
Tech Generator for the new Health & Welfare Building-Port Arthur,
Texas from Gen-Tech, Inc. (GTI), in the amount of $184,680.00. This
purchase is in accordance with TXMAS Contract #11-56040. This
project is funded by (TDRA – Round I Disaster Project Now Funded by
GLO).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 11

Action: TABLED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

2. Consider and possibly approve FY2016 TxDOT Routine Airport
Maintenance Program (RAMP) Grant for the Jack Brooks Regional
Airport. This grant will be used for the maintenance and improvement of
airport pavements, signage, drainage, fencing, herbicides, hangars and
terminal buildings. This grant is a 50% match, up to $50,000, for eligible
expenses.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve budget amendment - 279th District Court -
additional cost for indigent defense.

120-2038-412-5079 JUVENILE ATTORNEY FEES $25,000.00

120-1024-419-5078 VENUE CHANGE $25,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - JP Pct.6 - additional cost for extra
help.
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120-2047-412-1005 EXTRA HELP $2,000.00

120-2047-412-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,000.00

120-2047-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - Agriculture - additional cost for
replacement of laptop.

120-4071-461-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $255.00

120-4071-461-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $255.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve budget transfer - County Clerk - additional cost.
120-1014-414-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $885.00

120-1014-414-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $885.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Regular County Bills check #411439 through check #411704
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 39

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Consider authorizing the County Judge to enter/terminate a Burn Ban
Order.

Action: TABLED

9.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 711281 between Jefferson County
and the Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA) regarding first-time
sewer service for the Cheek area.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 46

Action: NONE

10.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Suicide Prevention
Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 48

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11.  Consider authorizing the County Judge to execute Partial releases of
Abstract of Judgments and Partial Release of lien for Lot 7, in Block 5 of
the Boulevard Heights Addition to the City of Port Arthur.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and the
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston for the administration
associated with primary care services and required hospital services to
inmates of Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 49 - 64

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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13.  Consider and possibly approve the appointment of Ms. Melody
Chappell (appointed by Commissioner Sinegal) to fill the vacancy of Mr.
Wayne Morris on the Jefferson County Mosquito Control Board.

scratched

Action: NONE

14.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
the SAVNS Maintenance Grant Contract No. 1660000 between Jefferson
County, Texas and the Office of the Attorney General for FY September
1, 2015- August 31, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 65 - 83

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and possibly approve the appointment of Deputy Reginald
Boykin Sr. (appointed by Commissioner Sinegal) to fill the vacancy of
Mr. Wayne Morris on the Jefferson County Mosquito Control Board.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

16. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file an agreement between Jefferson County and Kroger
Texas LP to issue motor vehicle license registration stickers.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.
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***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    09-07-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

WARREN'S DO-NUTS                                       42.25     411606
                                                                            42.25**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         557.60     411458
BAXTER OIL SERVICE, INC.                              559.00     411463
ENTERGY                                               106.73     411497
MUNRO'S                                                36.90     411516
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC                                674.00     411550
                                                                         1,934.23**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         241.39     411440
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               32.40     411465
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    213.78     411489
ENTERGY                                               292.84     411497
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                   20.77     411499
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  924.13     411506
MUNRO'S                                               140.86     411516
OFFICE DEPOT                                          153.37     411521
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                28.20     411522
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             88.41     411546
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               17,231.32     411555
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                       66.64     411558
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     411560
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   70.37     411568
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              62.48     411585
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     150.60     411603
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           17,466.12     411615
PRO CHEM INC                                          915.61     411660
HAMSHIRE GULF                                          48.00     411681
SUPPLYWORKS                                           321.75     411691
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                           1,947.20     411694
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                       25.50     411696
                                                                        40,467.87**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       218.35     411439
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         141.44     411458
ART SIGNS & DECALS                                    240.00     411459
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                   5.80     411460
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 91.50     411477
M&D SUPPLY                                            124.12     411511
MUNRO'S                                               142.06     411516
OFFICE DEPOT                                             .00     411521
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          120.00     411524
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                       1,377.59     411536
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            246.33     411560
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.36     411578
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           86.28     411579
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER STERLING                         17.60     411605
ON TIME TIRE                                          538.00     411657
IMPRESSIONS BY PRATT                                  345.00     411700
                                                                         3,699.43**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.06     411578
                                                                             3.06**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                                 9.13     411497
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                  383.03     411499
JIFFY TROPHIES                                         14.00     411507
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             52.26     411560
SUPPLYWORKS                                         2,655.15     411691
                                                                         3,113.57**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

THE EXAMINER                                        4,230.00     411488
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    09-07-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       2,182.00     411501
AT&T                                                  103.53     411538
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY                                  700.00     411564
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          710.72     411578
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     411645
                                                                         8,278.25*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                        25.00     411464
TEXAS PRIMA                                           380.00     411622
                                                                           405.00*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.59     411578
                                                                            13.59*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          205.35     411521
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          294.09     411578
                                                                           499.44*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 472.00     411480
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             200.00     411493
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.82     411578
THOMAS O. MOSES                                       500.00     411608
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     411609
                                                                         1,674.82*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.98     411578
                                                                             2.98*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           83.99     411578
                                                                            83.99*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    465.30     411523
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     411624
                                                                           964.30*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                146.40     411529
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             67.89     411569
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.59     411578
                                                                           217.88*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     411506
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,170.00     411523
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,440.57     411544
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     411575
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,665.46     411645
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      50.00     411662
DYNAMEX INC                                           207.45     411674
SPOK INC                                                3.00     411682
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                    77.75     411697
                                                                         7,943.15*
DATA PROCESSING

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     411442
IP SWITCH, INC.                                       520.00     411454
DLT SOLUTIONS LLC                                     416.54     411455
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 7,040.30     411482
OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.33     411521
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          3,327.25     411569
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        640.00     411581
MORSE COMMUNICATIONS INC                            6,220.00     411625
TIGER DIRECT.COM                                       77.52     411631
TESTOUT CORPORATION                                   695.00     411635
PEERNET INC                                           515.59     411663
SPOK INC                                               12.06     411682
                                                                        19,551.59*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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                                    09-07-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          188.65     411578
                                                                           188.65*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

TIGER DIRECT.COM                                       29.63     411631
                                                                            29.63*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

LEAH HAYES                                            399.00     411500
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                      3,175.00     411504
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  807.50     411506
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,316.00     411521
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                   2,185.00     411541
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     700.00     411542
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                   6.70     411553
JAMES ARCENEAUX                                     1,478.88     411576
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          256.50     411578
HEALTHPORT                                            134.32     411673
                                                                        10,458.90*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                       25,137.57     411521
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          261.89     411578
                                                                        25,399.46*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

LEAH HAYES                                            269.50     411500
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  925.75     411506
MARSHA NORMAND                                      1,950.35     411518
RENE MULHOLLAND                                     1,581.10     411554
CAROLYN WIEDENFELD                                  1,300.00     411586
                                                                         6,026.70*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.62     411578
CODE BLUE                                             125.00     411598
                                                                           145.62*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,340.00     411496
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         800.00     411498
JOHN E MACEY                                          800.00     411512
JOHN D WEST                                           900.00     411572
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          231.86     411578
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     800.00     411600
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                               1,033.05     411628
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                1,300.00     411648
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      800.00     411677
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          4,167.00     411685
                                                                        12,171.91*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     411447
JACK LAWRENCE                                         325.00     411448
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        500.00     411456
LINDA C. CANSLER                                      350.00     411470
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                  1,350.00     411483
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        650.00     411566
CHARLES ROJAS                                         325.00     411570
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     411578
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   300.00     411621
NORMAN DESMARAIS JR.                                1,050.00     411639
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             1,050.00     411655
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      500.00     411668
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    1,050.00     411677
TARA SHELANDER                                      1,150.00     411680
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                     1,500.00     411689
GORDON D FRIESZ                                        75.00     411695
                                                                        10,250.83*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.80     411578
LARRY WAGENBACH                                       121.90     411701
                                                                           123.70*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1
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                                    09-07-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.05     411578
                                                                            32.05*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          307.11     411578
                                                                           307.11*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  251.20     411506
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     411688
                                                                           322.20*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.82     411578
                                                                            21.82*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                           92.87     411521
                                                                            92.87*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  300.00     411506
                                                                           300.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           66.33     411580
LAWYERS DIARY AND MANUAL LLC                           77.00     411686
                                                                           143.33*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

GAYLYN COOPER                                         250.00     411443
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               300.00     411469
OFFICE DEPOT                                           94.26     411521
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     411530
JOHN D WEST                                           750.00     411572
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.46     411578
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        300.00     411589
SEAN VILLERY-SAMUEL                                   250.00     411638
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  500.00     411648
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              250.00     411666
                                                                         2,966.72*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

GAYLYN COOPER                                         800.00     411443
CHARLES ROJAS                                         325.00     411570
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.72     411578
THE PARKER LAW FIRM                                   300.00     411640
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     411684
                                                                         1,693.72*
COURT MASTER

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           554.26     411457
JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    3,761.88     411492
TERRENCE HOLMES                                     1,050.00     411502
OFFICE DEPOT                                          161.00     411521
HAROLD PLESSALA                                     2,900.00     411528
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.32     411578
LAWYERS DIARY AND MANUAL LLC                           70.00     411686
                                                                         8,498.46*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           46.80     411521
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.02     411578
                                                                            58.82*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         135.96     411501
OFFICE DEPOT                                          122.20     411521
AT&T                                                  295.27     411538
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     411567
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,357.56     411578
FIVE STAR FEED                                         66.00     411593
STANLEY SHIPPER                                       121.76     411594
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CODE BLUE                                             527.50     411598
PCM-G                                                 296.02     411632
                                                                         3,222.27*
CRIME LABORATORY

ALLOMETRICS INC.                                      185.00     411446
FED EX                                                149.05     411490
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                      29.04     411491
OFFICE DEPOT                                           89.71     411521
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     411537
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               127.00     411642
LIPOMED                                                94.00     411643
                                                                           753.70*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       477.00     411439
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   453.76     411495
ENTERGY                                            43,761.75     411497
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          62.46     411501
M&D SUPPLY                                             29.13     411511
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         330.00     411526
AT&T                                                  942.75     411538
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      133.89     411557
WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC.                              904.88     411559
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         111.50     411561
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             247.93     411602
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      341.79     411623
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   315.95     411637
LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE INC                         3,064.36     411649
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    202.99     411672
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                  1,967.15     411698
                                                                        53,347.29*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

LARONDA TURNER                                         86.25     411525
CHERYL TARVER                                          92.00     411563
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          173.03     411578
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       115.00     411610
SHARON STREETMAN                                       69.00     411613
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              6,929.57     411620
LATONYA DOUCET                                        146.63     411626
RASHUNDA FLETCHER                                      41.00     411627
JOSH CUYOS                                            214.48     411678
SPOK INC                                               48.24     411682
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       292.10     411687
KAREN RIGGS                                            41.00     411704
                                                                         8,248.30*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                 1,528.99     411484
ENTERGY                                             8,576.74     411497
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        321.65     411565
FLOWERS FOODS                                         105.52     411596
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,899.65     411597
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              800.00     411618
                                                                        13,232.55*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           48.67     411578
CITY DIRECTORIES                                      500.00     411614
                                                                           548.67*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 444.00     411509
CODE BLUE                                           1,016.00     411598
DISCOUNT UNIFORM INTERNATIONAL INC                    125.00     411611
                                                                         1,585.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                          447.57     411521
US POSTAL SERVICE                                      56.00     411582
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                          338.00     411592
                                                                           841.57*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,230.37     411506
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.23     411578
                                                                         1,241.60*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          9,000.00     411462
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         57,750.00     411656
                                                                        66,750.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

NASCO                                                  40.77     411517
OFFICE DEPOT                                          186.94     411521
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          137.37     411578
BARBARA EVANS                                          25.00     411629
                                                                           390.08*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          7,375.00     411475
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     411573
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.13     411578
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       12.00     411587
ESSLINE KNOX                                           69.00     411647
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     308.78     411661
NOVARTIS VACCINES AND DIAGNOSTICS                   4,890.06     411665
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   13,100.03     411675
SPOK INC                                               22.85     411682
                                                                        25,838.35*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                  300.00     411467
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          7,375.00     411475
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,402.75     411476
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   13,100.04     411675
SPOK INC                                                7.70     411682
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                81.48     411693
MARY WILSON                                           118.45     411703
                                                                        22,385.42*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            5.00     411579
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                84.90     411693
                                                                            89.90*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                             2,158.42     411584
                                                                         2,158.42*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   30.55     411538
TEXAS ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ASSN.                      300.00     411548
                                                                           330.55*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                               45.98     411654
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                             7,435.45     411671
                                                                         7,481.43*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     411575
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        15.00     411439
MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 954.98     411441
CINTAS, INC.                                          293.01     411471
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        239.91     411472
ECOLAB                                                209.95     411485
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                       1,385.72     411494
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   335.40     411495
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                        127.12     411508
M&D SUPPLY                                            168.78     411511
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    102.83     411515
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        188.08     411532
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SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,147.47     411533
AT&T                                                  328.20     411538
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           316.40     411539
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     411595
CUSTOM FLOORING - VIDOR                               400.00     411616
                                                                         8,968.85*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

EFFICIENT SYSTEMS, INC.                                88.68     411487
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             162.89     411585
                                                                           251.57*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      96.51     411473
ENTERGY                                               478.78     411497
RITTER @ HOME                                           4.80     411531
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          28.51     411535
AT&T                                                  690.79     411538
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             45.39     411560
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                           11,525.00     411562
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              93.50     411653
                                                                        12,963.28*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     404.69     411445
A-LINE FRONT END & BRAKE                               78.50     411450
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    407.43     411503
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     304.77     411510
M&D SUPPLY                                            224.86     411511
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 771.44     411527
TRI-CON, INC.                                      18,669.93     411551
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             67.89     411569
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     411574
FIRST CALL                                             57.29     411588
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             103.50     411599
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,089.81     411601
K.A.P.E. ENTERPRISES                                  185.90     411607
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                         12,256.33     411630
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                             63.00     411633
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  48.64     411636
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              97.70     411651
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                           95.00     411658
                                                                        34,934.18*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.18     411578
HILARY GUEST                                          371.82     411590
                                                                           384.00*
                                                                       384,964.47**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

GREYHOUND PACKAGE EXPRESS                              75.60     411451
M&D SUPPLY                                             22.88     411511
MUNRO'S                                                57.15     411516
OFFICE DEPOT                                           73.34     411521
AT&T                                                   30.55     411538
RUTTY & MORRIS LLC                                    392.89     411619
                                                                           652.41**
SECURITY FEE FUND

RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        215.00     411532
                                                                           215.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  240.00     411670
                                                                           240.00**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      780.48     411575
PCM-G                                               1,152.00     411632
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                   223.48     411676
                                                                         2,155.96**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123
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SPOK INC                                               19.76     411682
                                                                            19.76**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     613.18     411466
DIANNA L. COLUMBUS                                    195.50     411479
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                4,106.10     411506
OFFICE DEPOT                                           78.60     411521
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          178.02     411578
JEREMY PATIN                                          184.00     411583
JCCSC                                                 541.00     411646
STACY TULLIER                                         177.68     411652
GREGORY CLARK JR                                      102.35     411667
KALEIGH ABSHIRE                                        51.75     411692
LAUREN VANWINKLE                                       11.50     411702
                                                                         6,239.68**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                     154.00     411444
ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     105.00     411453
BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     382.50     411466
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        893.10     411472
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  622.71     411506
M&D SUPPLY                                             40.90     411511
MARKET BASKET                                          67.19     411513
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     411514
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           9,746.90     411540
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             31.74     411543
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      3,592.00     411547
WALKER SCALE & EQUIP. CO.                             225.00     411556
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       88.28     411557
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            85.00     411571
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   6,055.02     411597
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     411634
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     411645
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     249.97     411661
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              353.84     411669
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     411679
SPOK INC                                               16.41     411682
                                                                        23,347.31**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

OFFICE DEPOT                                          164.97     411521
                                                                           164.97**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     200.92     411466
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,177.97     411506
OFFICE DEPOT                                          139.49     411521
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                         4,091.00     411539
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      2,748.00     411547
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     778.00     411661
                                                                         9,135.38**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                        852.00     411547
MELINDA CONNER                                        192.80     411617
DANA DOVER                                            129.96     411690
                                                                         1,174.76**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

AT&T                                                  111.86     411538
                                                                           111.86**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TEXAS HISTORICAL FOUNDATION                            35.00     411549
LINDA MCMAHEN                                          90.00     411612
HARDIN COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY                    250.00     411641
                                                                           375.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           531.29     411457
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            163.93     411569
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SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,641.00     411581
                                                                         2,336.22**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                     475.00     411452
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        639.97     411472
MUNRO'S                                               111.92     411516
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.43     411545
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               145.90     411552
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       81.18     411557
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           71.91     411578
B&G POPCORN INC                                       260.54     411664
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              597.12     411669
                                                                         2,493.97**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CARROLL & BLACKMAN, INC.                              964.67     411449
BUILDING SPECIALTIES                                  291.42     411468
SPECIALITY SUPPLY & INSTALLATION CO                 4,259.25     411591
THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM                             1,504.12     411644
JOHNNY V TRUONG                                     1,848.75     411699
                                                                         8,868.21**
CETRZ GRANT

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                     374,742.91     411458
                                                                       374,742.91**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     713.15     411473
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      64.48     411474
COCOMO JOE'S                                           51.00     411478
CURETON & SON                                          66.00     411481
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  849.75     411506
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             830.61     411585
RUTTY & MORRIS LLC                                  1,118.75     411619
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  97.70     411636
MOWERS TRACTORS INC                                   534.72     411650
TRAVIS BROTHERS BUILDING AUTOMATION                    95.00     411659
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         14,022.45     411683
                                                                        18,443.61**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            23,141.04     411604
                                                                        23,141.04**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                127.97     411461
                                                                           127.97**
MARINE DIVISION

EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                131.50     411486
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 101.20     411534
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      364.15     411601
                                                                           596.85**
                                                                       908,807.75***
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Special, September 08, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, September 08, 2015
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